

No. 17-6155

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TENNESSEE CLEAN WATER NETWORK;
TENNESSEE SCENIC RIVERS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division
Case No. 3:15-cv-00424

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, THE STATE OF KENTUCKY, FIFTEEN OTHER
STATES, AND THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY**

ANDY BESHEAR
Kentucky Attorney General

Kent A. Chandler
Kentucky Asst. Atty. General

Sam Flynn
Kentucky Asst. Atty. General

STATE OF KENTUCKY
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Commonwealth of Kentucky*

STEVE MARSHALL
Ala. Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Ala. Solicitor General

Eric M. Palmer
Ala. Assistant Solicitor General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Alabama*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Hydrological Connection Theory of CWA Jurisdiction Is Inconsistent with the Text of The CWA and Cooperative Federalism Principles.....	4
II. The Hydrological Connection Theory Dramatically Increases State Regulatory and Compliance Costs and Creates New, Unanticipated Costs For Regulated Parties.	9
III. Extending the CWA’s Scope Is Unnecessary.	12
IV. The Lower Court’s Order Would Impose Substantial Costs on Utility Customers.....	16
A. The Impact to Customers Is Immediate and Profound.	16
B. If this Remedy in this Case Is Upheld and Applied to Additional TVA Sites, the Cost will be Unduly Burdensome to Customers.	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg’l Water Pollution Control Auth., 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017)..... 7

Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc., 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014)..... 8

Catskill Mountains v. Ch. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA, 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 12

Exxon Corp. v. Train, 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977) 8

FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... 4

Kelley ex rel. Mich. v. United States, 618 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. Mich. 1985) 8

Kentucky Waterways Alliance, et al. v. Kentucky Utilities, Civ. Action No. 5: 17-292-DCR, 2017 WL 6628917 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 28, 2017)..... 4

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 7

Rice v. Harken Exploration Co., 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001) 22

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 5

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 11, 12

Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp., 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 6

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311 4, 10, 11

33 U.S.C. § 1313 11

33 U.S.C. § 1315 11

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	4, 9, 10, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	4, 5, 6
33 C.F.R. § 328.3.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 130.3.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 131.3.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 131.4.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 230.3.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 257.50.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 257.71.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 257.101.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 257.107.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6973.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 9601.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 9604.....	14
79 FR 22188 (Apr. 21, 2014).....	5
T.C. § 69-3-103.....	14
T.C. § 69-3-114.....	14

Other Authorities

EPA ICR Supporting Statement, Information Collection Request for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program (Renewal), OMB Control No. 2040-0004, EPA ICR No. 0229.22 at 23 tbl. 12.1 (Sept. 2017).....	10
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1, 24
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	24
